

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC07-1353

ROBERT TREASE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

APPELLANT'S DISCHARGED ATTORNEYS' INITIAL BRIEF

THOMAS H. DUNN
Florida Bar No. 871753
303 Elizabeth Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30307
(404) 222-9202

MARK E. OLIVE
Fla. Bar No. 0578533
320 W. Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(850) 224-0004

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
V. ARGUMENT.....	5
I. To Preserve the Integrity of the Criminal Justice System, this Court Should Order a New Trial Without Regard to Petitioner’s Stated Desires–Junk Science Contributed to the Judgment in this Case.....	5
A. Stark new evidence of innocence – the FBI disavows CBLA	5
B. The State Intended for the Jurors to Consider CBLA	9
1. Siegel’s confessions	11
2. Siegel’s motives and mental state.....	13
3. Junk science “bolstered” Siegel.....	16
a. The crucial witness.....	16
b. This is junk.....	18

4. The crime scene is consistent with Siegel's confessions and inconsistent with her testimony	32
C. The State cannot show beyond a reasonable doubt that the jurors did not rely up its junk science.....	36
II. In Addition to Preserving the Integrity of the Criminal Justice System in Florida, this Court Should Preserve the Eighth and Fourteenth Amendments	37
A. "Society's duty to see that executions do not become a vehicle by which a person could commit suicide" demands that this Court decide Mr. Trease's appeal	37
B. Mr. Trease's brain damage and conditions of confinement	44
VI. CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	39, 44
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1934).....	41
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	31, 40
<i>Cabana v. Bullock</i> , 474 U.S. 376 (1986)	41
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	41
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	40
<i>Durocher v. Singletary</i> , 623 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1993).....	passim
<i>Flanagan v. State</i> , 625 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1993)	36
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	38
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So.2d 509 (Fla. 1999).....	5
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	31
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	41
<i>Hamblen v. State</i> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	37, 39, 47
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	39, 42
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	3, 15, 33
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	40

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 538 (1970)	40
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	40
<i>Klokoc v. State</i> , 589 So.2d 219 (Fla. 1991).....	48
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So.2d 1364 (Fla. 1989).....	5, 19
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> , 742 So.2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	ii
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 111 S. Ct. 1454 (1991)	41
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	41
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2842 (2007).....	43
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	5
<i>Pulley v. Harris</i> , 465 U.S. 37, 68 (1984)	41
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 810 So.2d 836 (2002).....	5, 8, 36
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165, 172 (1952).	39
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 276 Ga. 67 (2003)	44
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).	39
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	39
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	8, 36
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1998).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	40
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988)	40

Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137 (1987) 41

Trease v. State, 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000)..... *passim*

United States v. Havens, 446 U.S. 620 (1980) 41

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 41

STATE STATUTES

Fla.R.Crim.P. Rule 3.850 18, 49

OTHER SOURCES

J. Frank and B. Frank, *Not Guilty* 11-12 (1957) 41

John Kaplan, *The Problem of Capital Punishment*, 1983 U. Ill. L. Rev. 555. . . .40

Charles E. Silberman, *Criminal Violence, Criminal Justice* 262 (1978) 40

See 60 Minutes/ Washington Post Joint Investigation, “Evidence of Injustice,”
 September 14, 2008,
<http://www.cbsnews.com/stories/2007/11/16/60minutes/main3512453.shtml>.
 *passim*

“*FBI Bullet Test Misses Target.*” 4/04/2005 Nat’l L.J. 1 [Col. 1.] 21

“*Raglan Case Scientist Who Lied Is Indicted,*” Louise Taylor, 1/28/03 Lexington
 Herald Leader B1, 2003 WLNR 2856888 20

“*Retrial In Jersey Killing,*” 3/8/05 N.Y. Times B6, 2005 WLNR 3529485 22

“*Wrongdoing at FBI lab Threatens Cases,*” 4/16/03 Lexington Herald Leader,
 2003 WLNR 2897420 21, 30
